In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10 |
Notice of administrator's' progress report

’

A2,
-

Companies House

-._.,-—(——-—_-—_/

03/07/2020 #364
COMPANIES HOUSE

.n

_ Company details

kCompany number

ofofofs[sl2[z[5

< Filling in this form

Company-name in full

Please complete in typescript or m
bold black capitals. .

| Preston Guild Hall Limited

-

Administrator's name

Full fo?en‘ame(s)

Beverley Ellice

Surname

Budsworth

Admmlstrator s address

Building namelnumber| Trafford House

Street | Chester Road _ :
Psttows | Od Traffird

CountyRegion | pManchester

Postcode ‘—l_l_l_,_l_l—[_
Country

Administrator’'s name ©

'Fpll forename(s)

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber|

& Other administrator
Use this section to tell us ahout -

Street

. another administrator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

., Country

| | |
T

04/17 Version 1.0




- AM10

. Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

Period of progress report '

olfe [E [lolils

To date

|

Progress report

ol [le [ofollo

1o attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s

E signature

.| Signatire

 Signature date

. 04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice'of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

| You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. ’

. Contact name ’ Beverley E"|Ce Budsworth

- | All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

E Where to send

“™ The. Debt Advisor

Address -~

Trafford House

I . Chester Road -
™" Old Trafford

| Comyegin Aanchester

mlaf2] To[r[s] -

'Y

Postcode

DX

l Country

[ Telephone

Tel: 0333 9999 600 -
Checkllst

We may return forms completed lncorrectly or
with information missing. :

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

_You may retumn this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to |-
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Comipanies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14'3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

13

. Further mformatlon

.For further |nformat|on please see  the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an

| alternative format. Please visit the

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This ferm has been provided free of charge by Companies House, -

04/17 Version 1.0




" Preston Guild Hall Limited
' (In Administration)
Administrator's Summa_ry of Receipts & Payments

Statement " g " From 04/12/2019. " From 04/06/2019

of Affairs - : o To 03/06/2020 . To 03/06/2020
£ : £ £
‘ SECURED ASSETS _ . ‘
Uncertain Leasehold Property : : NIL A NiL
Uncertain . Investments : B o NIL ' NiL
NIL Goodwill, IPR (Websites, Domain Nam NIL . NIL
Uncertain - .  Fixtures & Fittings , NIL NIL
: ' - - . ’ NIL - NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS o
- Bank Interest : 4 . '86.85 139.24
13,239.00 .Book Debts - : NIL ' NIL
: Cash at Bank B - NIL 26,228.71
- Deposit (Pre Appointment Costs) - NIL C 5,658.00
5,101.00 Other Debtors : " NL ' = NIL *
Uncertain Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings : . NIL : R -+ 41,666.67
NIL Research & Development B NIL o NIL
Utilities Refund : NIL - ' 1,818.03
o o 86.85 75,410.65
COST OF REALISATIONS : , '
Accountany Fees - . NIL 1200.00
Administrator's Expenses . NIL _ - 158.33
Administrator's Fees . 8,450.00 21,949.00
Administrator's Pre Appointment Fee . . NiL . 3,680.00
Agents/Valuers Fees = . ‘ NIL _ * 5,000.00
~ Bank Charges : . 18.00 29.34
Legal Expenses 261.00 261.00
Legal Fees ’ ‘ _ '9,889.00 9,889.00
" Mileage ' _ 1260 163.58
Other Property Expenses - . ‘ " NIL 965.65
- Stationery & Postage _ : - NIL : 544.12 .
Statutory Advertising ‘ : NIL 442.20
S } (18,630.60) T (43,292.22)
18,340.00 4 L ' "~ (18,543.75) 32,118.43
REPRESENTED BY ‘ . — - ‘
Cument Account - ' : ' 31,918.01
Vat Payable : : ' S (8,333.33)
Vat Receivable - T ‘ " - 8,533.75

32,118.43

“Heverl

Administrator

Page 1 of 1 : . 1pssQLver.201210 - _ . 03 July 2020 13:14



Bosiness and _Properfy Courts (Manchester) - . . o No. 000481 of 2019

Preston Guild Hall Limited
(In Administration)

Th'e Administrators’ Progress Réport to 3 June 2020

Presented By:
’ "Beverley Ellice Budsworth (the Administrator) -
The Bdsiness Debt Aﬁvisof (a. division of The Debt Advisor Ltd)

Trafford House
Chester Road
Old Traffird
Manchester

- M32 0RS

Telephone: 0333 9999 689

Email: advice@thedebtadvisor.co.uk

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updatmg company creditors for mformatlon
purposes. The report is therefore private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,.
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updatmg
them for information purposes or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

BeVerIey'Ellice Budsworth of The Businéss Debt Advisor (a division of The Debt Advisor Ltd) was
appointed as Administrator of Preston Guild.Hall Limited on 4 June 2019 and this report should-be
read in conjunction with previous communication from the Administrator. The affairs, business and
property of the Company are managed by the Administrator. The Admlnlstrator acts as agent of the
Company and contracts without personal liability. - '



Preston GUIld Hall Limited (Ih Admumstratlon)
The Administrator’s Progress Report from4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

Conténts

1. éxécutive Sum'mary

2. "T_hej Pr&gh‘reés of the Administrétibn'

3. Creditors: Claims and D'ist‘ributions.

4. lnvestigatior;s

5. The Administrator_s' Fees and Expeh‘sés

6. Conclusion

Appe’ndicés
. 1. Statutory Information and Definitic‘m‘s
. Receipts énd Pajments Account
Ili. "Sumr_nary of Work Undertaken and Wdrk to be AUnt':lertal'("env
. Summary‘c;f Creditor Claims |
V. Sum;r13|y of Time Costs 04 June 2019 to 03 July 2020
VI. Summary of Time Costs 04 June 2019 to 03 December 2019
Vil. ‘, Sqmmary of Timg Costs 04 December 2019 to 03 June 20_20.'

* VI~ Proof of Debt



1.1

Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)

The Administrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

" EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides information on the progress of the Administration since commencement on
4 June 2019.(“the Review Period”). In accordance with the notice provided to all creditors and
members on 12 June 2019, pursuant to Rule 1.50 of the Rules, this document will be made -
available for viewing and downloading at www.ips-docs.com using the access information

previously provided. A summary of key information in this report is detailed below:-

Asset Realisations

_Estimated to

realise per Anticipated Total
. Statement of | Realisations future anticipated
Asset Affairs to date | realisations realisations
Assets Specifically Pledged ) -

Leasehold Property Uncertain | 0.00 0.00 0.00
_Investments Uncertain 0.00 ., .0.00 0.00
Goodwill and IPR NIL 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
Fixtures & Fittings NIL 0.00 0.00 0.00
‘| Assets Not Specifically Pledged . ' ' |
Deposit (Pre Appointment ’ ‘Uncertain 5,558.00 0.00 5,558.00
Costs). ' ' ' '
Plant, Machinery, Fixtures etc Uncertain 41,666.67 , 0.00 41,666.67
Book Debts 13,239.00 0.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Research & Development NIL | _ 0.00 - 0.00 0.00

Utilities Refund N/A 1,818.03 0.00 1,818.03 |.
Cash at Bank N/A 26,228.71 0.00 26,228.71 -
Other Debtors 5,101.00 0.00 Uncertain " Uncertain
Bank Interest Uncertain 139.24 Uncertain 139.24
‘Expenses
Estimated per :
Proposal’s Anticipated
Estimated Expenses further Total
Outcome | incurredto.| expenseto | anticipated
Expense Statement date closure expense
Mileage 0.00 163.58 ~ Uncertain Uncertain
| Pre-appointment Fee 3,960.00 3,960.00 0.00 3,960.00
.Accountancy Fee 200.00 | 200.00 0.00 |. 200.00
Administrator's Fees _ 77,458.61 76,887.00 21,179.00 98,066.00
Agent’s Fees 8,750.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Statutory Advertising 324.00 442.20 0.00 44220
Legal Fees Uncertain 34,280.80 14,722.50 49,003.30
(See note 1 ‘
- ) below)
Legal Expenses Uncertain .856.00 10,000.00 10,856.00
‘ (See note 1
. below).
‘Stationary & Postage Uncertain 544,12 65.00 609.12




1.2

a)

. b)

14

15

Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration) .

The Admnmstrator’s Progress, Report from4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

Other Property Expenses Uncertain 965.65 Uncertain Uncertain
Bank Charges Uncertain 29.34 36.00 65.34
Stationery Charge (Creditors) 125.12 0.00 252.96 252.96
Storage - Uncertain 0.00 720.00 720.00

Notes

1.

These estimates of anticipated Iegal fees and expenses are in respect of the forfeiture
proceedings only as estimated in the costs budget lodged on behalf of the company. In
addition legal fees and expenses will be incurred in. connection with the investigations
mentioned in this report. it is not possible to forecast the amount of. such fees which depend
on the amount of time engaged by N J Goodman & Co, however |t is reasonable to expect at
least a further £S 000 in respect of about 24 hours work.

Dividend Pros_pects

' Distribution / dividend |

Anticipated distribution / |
paid to date dividend |
Class of Creditor . Pence in the £ Penceinthe £ |
Secured (fixed charge) Nil - Uncertain | -~
“Secured (floating charge) Nil * Uncertain
Preferential Nil , 0-5|
| Non-Preferential Nil Nil

_Creditors were .notified on 20 May 2020 that upon my application, the court ordered that the
period of the Administration be extended to 4 June 2021.

The reasons for extension of the administration are:-

So that the Administrator may continue

i) to defend proceedings issued against the Company in the County Court at Preston in
case number FO2PR833 : :

ii). to recelve claims from creditors, and

to complete their investigations into apparently unlawful payments and other
transactions with a view to reaching a decision whether any proceedings should be issued
in that regard which may lead to recovery so that some payment may be possible to
secured, preferential and/or ordinary unsecured creditors which would achleve the
purpose of the Administration; '

iii)

the additional costs of moving the Combany into liquidation would be an unnecessary
additional expense and delay as the Company would need to be wound up by the Court.

Summary of Key Matters Outstanding

Book Debts and Refunds

A

refund from overpaid utilities of £1,818 has been recovered. Investlgatlons relatlng to inter-

company trading has continued and further detail is included below.



1.6

17

18

19

1.10

1.1

~ Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

Efforts are continuing to recover remaining book debts which. the directors estimated would
realise £13,239. We needed to obtain access to the’ system that the company operated which
detailed the invoices. This has recently been achieved and the invoices' on the system total
£56,868. Provision has been made for aged and doubtful debts of £19,534 leaving a balance
potentially collectable of £37,334. Collection efforts are ongoing. ' '

Y

Review of inter-company trading and sums validly secured by debenture

Part 3 of this report comments on the debenture granted to William Simon Rigby. According to
the information provided to this.office, at the commencement of the administration the Company

-owed £5.3M to Mr Rigby, of which £2.9M is reported to have been introduced subsequent to

August 2018, when his debenture was created and registered.

We had previously reported that the loan account contained some 7,500 transactions dating back
to 2014 (incorporation) and includes transactions referring to Mr Rigby himself and over 42 other

- corporate entities. ‘Having spent a considerable amount of time reviewing the inter-company.

trading, it is. apparent that the inter-company transactions inciude a significant amount of
adjustments which have been affected post admlmstratlon and which have not been adequately
explained. ‘

The review has started with balances as per the company's account to 31 December 2017. Having
reviewed the working papers supporting the accounts, the figures disclose the following:-

. Amounts owed to associated ~ Amount owing from
companies ' associated companies
‘ : K - £ £
Creditors Control Account | ' 1,215,814 ‘ ~
Debtor Control Account , 122,580 |:
Inter-co analysis ) . ' © 4,879,596 1,428,581,
Totals . _‘ L 6,095,410 1,551,161

The notes to the account on related party transactions (Note 13) state that Simon Rigby is owed

. £708,280 an increase of £490,339 from the balance as at 1 January 2017 of £217,941. The notes

also provide that the amounts owing to and from various companies under common control have
been offset giving'the figures. in the notes to the accounts. Note 13 refers further to goods and
services purchased in the period of £2,336,174 and Loans from related parties of £4,544,247 but
this is only the movement in the period not the balances.

Ascertaining the movement in the period subsequent to 1 January 2018 to the date of the
granting of the debenture on 24 August 2018 and for the period to date of administration has
been challenging due to adjustments that have been made to the inter-company transactions to
arrive at a net figure claimed to be due to Simon Rigby of £5.3M. The adjustments also include
transfers and journals made post my appointment refating to the transfer of the trading division
of Level which is detailed later in the report. My investigations are continuing.




o

1.12

1.13

114

Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

" Mr William Simon Rigby & Others v Preston City' Council & B E Budsworth (as -

Administrator of Preston Guild Hall Ltd (In Administration) - Application for Forfeiture

| have previously reported that in early December 2019. a claim for relief from forfeiture was
issued. The Claimants are Simon Rigby (the First Claimant) plus 13 other entities including 11
subsidiaries of PGH (the subsidiaries as the Second to Twelfth Claimants) and the Defendants
were Preston City Council ("PCC") and myself acting as' Administrator of PGH also joined into the
proceedings as First and Second Defendants respectively. PGH has now been substituted as
Second Defendant to the claim in my place. The claim relates to the forfeiture of the company’s
lease (“the Lease”) of Preston Guild Hall which took place on 20" June 2019. The Second to
Fourteenth Claimants claim to have been granted underleases by PGH. The validity of the
forfeiture is in dispute, as appears below.

The claim is relatively complex. The pleadings in the case are now closed. The Claimants’ primary
case is that the forfeiture of the lease was invalid and that Preston City Council ("PCC") is liable to
the Second to Fourteenth Claimants for losses flowing from PCC having taken possession of the
Guild Hall, the Claimants allege, unlawfully. The Second to Fourteenth Claimants also seek an
order restoring them to possession. in the event that the Court finds that PCC acted lawfully and
the forfeiture of the lease was valid, the Claimants claim relief from forfeiture, which claim is
opposed by PCC. The terms on which relief from forfeiture is sought would not, if granted, have
any consequence for PGH. The Claimants’ secondary case is that if the forfeiture was invalid but
nonetheless took effect in some way, the effect was as a surrender of the Lease, -thereby
terminating it. It is understood that the Claimants’ case is that this would not have operated to
extinguish any underleases with the consequence that PCC taking possession of the Guild Hall
was, they allege, unlawful. Damages are claimed by the Second to Fourteenth Claimants for losses
flowing from that allegedly unlawfu! act together with an order restoring them to possession.
PCC denies that there was a surrender but asserts that if there was in fact a surrender of the Lease
there was also a surrender by PGH of the interests of the Second to Twelfth claimants by reason
of it owning the shares in those companies. The Claimants and PGH deny that claim. PGH
otherwise adopts a neutral stance in the claim. No damages are sought against PGH.

A costs and case management conference was heard in part on 30th June 2020. At the hearing
the PCC was ordered to provide certain documents to the Claimants and permit them access to
the Guild Hall in order that they can prepare a schedule of the losses claimed. The purpose of
providing that document:is to facilitate the management of the claim by the Court and to provide

- PCC with financial quantification of the claim it faces. The Claimants are to produce a schedule of

loss by 8th September 2020. The costs and case management hearing is then to be relisted on
the first available date after 29th September 2020 when further directions for disclosure and the
filing and service of evidence are to be given. It is likely that the Claimants and PCC will be given
permission to adduce significant amounts of expert evidence in support of their cases. At present
it is envisaged that the case will be listed for a five-day trial once the parties’ cases have been
prepared. It is difficult to predict when the trial may be held as the covid-19 outbreak has caused
disruption to the Courts and it may be that there is a significant backlog of cases to be heard
before this one. - It appears unlikely that the case will be tried before the latter part of 2021 at the
earliest. : :



1.15

1.16

1.17,

1.18

1.19

1.20

121

122 -

., 123

1.24

125

Preston Gbild Hall Limited (In Administration)
" The Administrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

Premier House

The freehold to Premier House is-owned by Preston City Council “PCC".

By a Lease dated 18th April 2018, PCC demised the properfy to PGH for a term of 125 years for a
premium of £225,000, plus insurance, rent and other sums payable under the Lease but no annual
rent. The property comprises the ground and first floors of Premier House.- :

On 12th December 2018 the Lease was assigned to 1 The Guild Limited following Licence to . '

Assign granted by PCC dated 20th November 2018. According to the Title Register, the price
stated to have been paid on 12th December 2018 was £650,000. Under the Terms of the Licence
to Assign, PGH guarantéed to PCC that 1 The Guild Limited would pay the rents reserved by and
perform the tenant covenants in, the Lease. g .

According to the Register of Charges at Companies House, Premier House was charged to Amicus
Finance plc by charge dated 18th April 2018. The Charge was by way of Legal mortgage and
secured all monies owed by PGH to the lender in any capacity and whether as pnnapal or surety
A Memorandum of Satlsfactlon in full was filed on 14th December 2018."

' By a Lease dated 12th December 2018 made between 1 The Guild Limited and The Villa Wrea -

Green Limited, the ground and first floors of Premier House were leased to The Villa Wrea Green -
Limited for a term of 14 years and about 7 months.

Tom Flack (Finance Director) informed the Administrator that extensive fit-out costs were incurred

by R-Group of Companies Limited but not recharged to PGH. According to Mr Flack it then

appears that RGCL received £267,896.64 of the proceeds of sale.-
Transfer of Level

Level is a leisure and entertainment venue set over 3 levels based on the lower ground, ground
and upper floors of The Guild Tower. The company held a 10 year lease of those premises from
The Villa (Wrea Green) Limited. This lease was surrendered on 1 August 2018 and a new lease
dated 1st August 2018 was granted to a company called Level (Preston) Limited.

Level was treated as a trading division of the company as was evidenced by accounts to
December 2017 and management accounts to December 2018.

Notwithstanding the surrender, the company's books of account show that it continued to trade
the Level operation until the date of administration although the directors of the company state
that the Level operation was taken over by Level (Preston) Limited with effect from 1st August
2018. '

Level (Preston) Ltd only obtained a premises license in its name on 14 May 2019. This was a

dormant company up until March 2018. Accounts filed to December 2018 show it has assets of
£2,45M and liabilities of £2.45TM which it is understood relate to the assets and liabilities of the
trading division of Level purportedly transferred to Level (Preston) Limited.

Tom Flack has sent through an amended version of the company's records which, inter alia, show
that all Level transactions from 1 January 2019 have been posted to WSR's loan account. Having
reviewed the postings, it is apparent that the income and expenditure incurred by PGH in relation
to Level has been reposted to Level (Preston) Ltd before then transferring the balance allegedly
owing to Level (Preston) Limited to WSR's loan account. Also according to the statement of affairs



126

212

213

2.2

221

" The Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Admmlstrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

workings prepared by Tom Flack, Level credltors totalled £400,812 which includes Preston City

) Councn as a credltor for £201,506.

The above transactions are subje;t to further investigation.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION . = | \

. Attached at Appendix Il is a receipts and-payments account for the current review period. It

should be noted that details of expenses incurred, but not yet paid are-provided later within this
report.

The rest of this report vdescribes the key developments in the Administration throughout the

review period. A detailed summary of the work undertaken by the Admlnlstrator can be found at

Appendix lll..

In this section, | have summarised the asset realisations during the review period and include an
estimate of the assets yet to be realised, together with details of the associated costs incurred but
as yet remaining unpaid.

Administration and Statutory Reporting

As Administrator of the Company, | am required to meet a considerable number of statitory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these obligations do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the admlmstratlon they enabile efficient and compliant progress of the
case, arid ensure that work rs carried out to high professronal standards Within the review
period, | have:- . .

« Undertaken detailed investigations of the transactions which are detailed in the report. This.
has involved reviewing the company's records and requesting further information from the -
directors and plus -inviting creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
regarding the way in which .the business has been conducted. As investigation matters

- have. been complex this has involved the employment of solicitors. These matters have yet
to be concluded.

e Liaising with sohcrtors on the claim for relief from forfeiture which is commented on earlier
in the report. This is also an ongoing matter.

_® Pursuit of realisations of sums owed to the company which again is ongoing.

e Preparation of the progress report to ‘court and creditors. This has included, but is not.
limited to, filing statutory documentation at Companies .House and submission of
information to creditors including advance ticket holders, -members and HM Revenue and
Customs :

‘o‘ Continuing to implement the approved proposal so far as- has been possnble within the
current review penod -

. Consulting with various members of my own staff and independent advisors regarding the
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress of the key
matters which are ongomg .



222 .

2.3

S 23.1

2.3.1.1

23.2

23.21

2.3.3

2331

234

2341

24
2.4.1

24.1.1

- Fixtures, fittings, piant and .equipment

Preston Guild Hall Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

e Maintaining case files (both electronic and paper) which must include sufficient records to
explain the administration and any decisions made by the Administrator, that materially
affect the administration. | have also conducted periodic reviews of these files and the
administration generally, to ensure that matters are progressed as swiftly as possible.

e Maintained cashiering files and financial records by updating the estate cash book and the
administration bank account, which has included regular reconciliation of receipts and
payments and the processing of receipts and payments. :

Throughout the period under review | have also undertaken tasks which have resulted in the asset
realisations referred to at part 4 of this report. In my-last progress report, | advised that we had

undertaken a detailed review of the company’s records and submitted a conduct report to the

Directors Conduct Reporting Service in compliance with my statutory obligations.

Asset Realisations

i

| have previously reported that theﬁcompany'é chattel.assets including fixtures, fittings, plant and

equipment and other chattels on or about the premises, for a sum of £50,000 inclusive of VAT.

Ufilities Refund

| have received the sum of £1;81.8.03 which relates ;t.o overpayment of utilities. No further
realisations are anticipated in this regard.

Bank Interest

.Bank interest totalling £139.24 hasv been realised to date. Corporailon tax will be charged as

appropriate, and further interest will accrue until the end of the administration.

'Cash at Bank .

As previously disclosed, 1 hold cash at bank of £26,228.71. The title to the cash remains in

dispute. The directors have claimed that this cash belongs to other trading ‘entities including -

amounts derived from the trading division "Level” which they allege was transferred to another

- entity, Level (Preston) Limited prior to the commencement of the administration.

Assets Yet to Be Realised

Book Debts

Company records indicate that the following sums were outstanding:-

Book Value | ETR

) ) . £ , £

Book Debts s ‘ 36,125 13,239
Prepayments and Other Debtors 43,086 .. 3,601
Total . . 79,211 | - 16,840




Preston Guild Hall Limited (in Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

24.1.2 The realisable value above was provided by the company and did not take account of invoices on

2.4.2

2421

a system that neither the company nor the Administrator's team were able to gain access to. As.
previously reported this has now beenresolved and there are other potentlally collectable debts
totalling £37,334. Coltections efforts are ongoing.

Research and Development -

We had prevrously reported that the book value of the companys R & D was £396,476 which
related to preliminary costs for developlng new attractlons including Escape Rooms, and ‘Guild

~ Promotions’ (which was a promotions division that was dlscontlnued) These costs were to be

3.12

3.14

3.15

322

322

-written off over a 5 year period. Some of these development costs relate to the trading division of

Level which is subject to further investigation.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Fixed and Floating Charge Creditors '

Companies House records confirm that a debenture is registered against the Company in favour
of Mr Rigby. The date of electronic receipt is 24 August 2018. This debenture includes a fixed

‘charge on scheduled property detailed as Preston Guild Hall plus fixed and floating charges over

the Company’s assets. According to the statement of affa|rs submitted to this office, Mr ngby is
owed £5 265, 761

In the workings submitted by Thomas Flack (director of PGH) in support of Simon Rigby's claim,
all transactions between PGH and 42 other connected entities have been transferred to Simon
Rigby's loan account. In addition, there have. been adjustments and journals which have been
affected post administration, many of which are not explained.- This includes transfers of the
trading income and expenditure of Level purporting to date back to 1 January-2019 as detailed
previously in this report.

We have prevnously reported that Mr Rigby entered into an Individual Voluntary Arrangement:
("IVA")- which was approved by creditors on 29 October 2019 and PGH. was not noted as a
creditor also purposely not notified of the IVA. Alec D Pillmoor of RSM Restructuring Advisory -
LLP was appointed as Supervisor. :

The valldlty of Simon Rigby's debenture has been referred to solicitors, N J Goodman & Coand
their review is ongomg : : :

Preferential Creditors

At the cessation of trade the Company had approximately 100 employees. Consequently | have
incurred a significant amount of time in aSsisting'the former employees and liaising with the RPS
in relation to the claims submitted. The information provided at Appendix V shows that | have
spent a total of 274.54 hours-on dealing with Company creditors, which will include time spent in’
liaising with employees. | confirm that of this total, 79.71 hours have been spent on matters
which relate to the former employees. '

It was estimated that claims for arrears of pay and holiday pay are in the region of £38,372 but |
am yet to receive a final claim from the RPS. It is anticipated that a dividend of at least 1 pence in
the £ will be paid to preferential creditors in due course, once all other matters have been



3.3

331

332

332

34

34.1

342

343

.35

3.5.1-

3.5.2

Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Admlmstrataon)
The Administrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019to 3 June 2020~

finalised. However, dividend prospects remain subject to review and creditors will receive an
update within my next progress report.

Net Property and the Prescribed Part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge which is
then set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of the IA 1986. The

prescribed part relates to debentures created after 15 September 2003.

Net property is defined as the value of a'company’s property which would, but for this section,
be available for satisfaction of the claims of debentures secured by, or holders of, a floating
charge. The amount which should be set asude for unsecured creditors is calculated, as follows:-

e 50% of net property up to £10,000; and

* 20% of net property in excess of £10,000, subject to a mammum of £600 000

The net property under Section-176A of The Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for
the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities, is est|mated to be nil, and therefore the prescribed part
does not apply

Unsecured Creditors

According to the directors’ statement of af'fairsAdated 26 July 2019 unsecured Iiabil,ities‘ total
£4,505,520. This includes an estimate of claims for employees’ redundancy and payment in lieu
of notice claims of circa £66,159. To date 472claims have been received for a total of £926,513.55.
Regrettably, | anticipate that no dividend will be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors as
there will be insufficient funds available to do so. As noted above, there is no prescribed part to
be made available to the unsecured creditors as the value of the net property is nil. '
A summary of creditor claims can be found at Appendix IV.

Advanée Ticket Sales

Included in the directors’ statement of affairs dated 26 July 2019, included within unsecured

“creditor claims, was a provision of £112,175 for consumer claims in relation to tickets purchased

for future events, which may not/ have not gone ahead. The Charter Theatre and Guild Hall
remain closed and | have not received an update as to when it is likely to reopen. Where events
have been confirmed as cancelled, ticket holders who have paid using their credit or debit card

_ may be able to claim a refund. Unfortunately those consumers, who pald cash for tickets which

cannot be used, will have an unsecured claim in the administration. ‘A standard notice. for

"consumers can be found at:- www.thebusinessdebtadvisor.co. uk/mformatlon preston- guild- haII-

ticket-holders.

To date, we have received notificatfon that Evalon Merchant Services have refunded sums of

.£45,804.10 to ticket holders who have made claims after paying using their credit or debit card. |

am yet to receive a final claim from Evalon Merchant Services. In addition, of the total 472"
unsecured claims received for a total of £926,513.55 (as above), 48 of these for a total of -

. £3,288.13 relate to consumers who paid for tickets which cannot be used.



4.1

42

" 43

5.1.

5.1

5.1.2

Party instructed Amount approved Date approved

(Net) £ '
- | BEBudsworth . - 369000 . 27/08/2019
" . | NJ Goodman & Co - - 1,810.00 { ' 27/08/2019

5.2.

5.2.1

522

-

Preston 'Guil'd Hall Limited (In Administra'tion)
. The Administrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported | am obliged to investigate and report on the conduct of those persons’

~ who have been appointed as director of the Company, at any time within the three year period

prior to the commencement of the administration. Creditors were invited to notify me of their
concerns and to provide any relevant information, with particular reference to the way in which
the business was conducted. | confirm that any information which may have been provided to this
-office has been treated in the strictest confidence. '

| have subrﬁitted my confidential report to The Insolvency Service (Diréctors Conduct Re'porting
Service). - : . :

I am required to make an initial assessment of whether there are any matters which may lead to
‘additional recoveries for the benefit of the estate. This would typically include any potential

- claims which may be brought against parties, either connected to the Company, or who have had

prior dealings with the Company. Due to the detailed nature of these investigations, my review is
ongoing and | am unable to comment further at this stage. | confirm that the work which is
ongoing in this regard is undertaken on the basis that it may generate a flnanaal benefit for the
administration, and enhance the outcome for creditors. :

- THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Administration Costs -
Indudeq within the Administrator's Proposal was a Statement of pre-administration Costs.

These costs were approved as detailed below:-

The Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Admlmstrators remuneration was fixed on 27 August 2019 ( "the decisioh date™),
as foIIows - . :

That the Administrator's remuneration be authorised by reference to the time properly
given by the administrator and her staff in attending to matters arising in the

- administration, in accordance with the principles of Rule 18.16 IR 2016 and Rule 18.18 IR

2016. Such remuneration to be drawn from the realtsatmns in the admmcstratwn estate.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the entjre period of appointment (04 June 2019 to
03 July 2020) and further information regarding the charge-out rates of the Administrator-and her
staff can be found at Appendix V. In-addition, a breakdown of the time costs incurred during the
period 04 June 2019 to 03 December 2019 can be found at Appendix VI and a breakdown of the
time costs incurred during the period 04 December 2019 to 04 June 2020 can be found at
Appendix VII. Please note "A Credltors Guide to Admmustrators Remuneration” is available for
download at:

www.r3.org. uk/med|a/documents/publ|cat|ons/profe5510naI/Gunde to_Administrators_Fees



Preston Guild Hall Limited (in Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrator at the.
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you without charge.

5.3. Comparison of Estimates
531 A comparisd‘n of the time costs incurred by the Administrator within the review period, whether or
not they have been charged to the.administration estate, are £76,887.00 compared with the
original fee estimate (provided as costs incurred plus estimate of future fees) which totalled
£77,608.61. A comparison. of the expenses incurred to date, whether or not they have been
charged to the administration estate, compared with the original expense estimate:can be found
within the executive summary at Section 1 of this report. Further information on fees charged
compared to the original estimate is provided below, for ease of reference:-
Actual » ‘Fee Estimate
Activity Hours Average Charge Hours Blended Charge
_ . ) _ i . Rate . ) Rate
Administration & Planning | 177.31. 14357 2545650 | = 154.03 -164.97 | 25.410.35
Trading 18.64 2015 | 375600 | 2464 | 201.52, 4,965.52
Investigation 4945 177.67 8,786.00 68.35 6690 | 17,632.88
Assets 52.59 1231.83 [ 12,192.00 5835 243.03 14,059.43
Creditors 274.54 95.78 | 26,296.00 1434 9107 )- 15390.44
Support 45 . 88.89 400 345] 1. 150.00
Total 577.03 133.25 | 76,887.00 [ 473.86 1279|  77.608.61
532 It should be noted that the original fee estimate has been exceeded, and work in relation to the
administration is ongoing. Although the fees incurred will exceed the original estimate it should .
be noted that the fees drawn do not exceed the estimate, due to insufficient realisations (to date).
53.3 The main reasons as to why the fee estimate has been exceeded are that the administration has
become significantly more complex than was originally anticipated, or could have reasonably
been anticipated at the outset. The key matters which are ongoing are discussed at section one
of this report. Specifically the work undertaken in relation to inter-company trading, the sums
secured by the WSR debenture, and the application for relief from forfeiture are highly time-
consuming. Due to the complexity of these matters, | expect that it will take up possibly a further
12 months to complete my work in thlS regard
534 At present | do not intend to seek authority to draw'fees in excess of the fees estimate. However,
| reserve the right to do so in the future should there be additional realisations. In any event,
additional fees may only be drawn subject to creditor approval and. any request would be
c1rculated under separate cover.
5.4. Creditors’ Right to Request Information
54.1 'Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Administrator to .
provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already supplied within this
report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.



: ' Preston Guild Hall Limited (in Admmistratlon)
The Admmlstrator’s Progress Report from 3 December 2019 to 4 June 2020

4 5.5. Creditors’ Right to Challenge Fees or Expenses

5.5.1  Any secured creditor, or unsecured-creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred. Such applications must be
made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing the fees (or
expenses) subject to complaint. Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or
expenses (whether or not discharged fromthe estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

6. CONCLUSION

6.1.1  The Administration will continue in order to finalise the matters referred to above. If you fequire
: any further information please contact either myself or Jessica Lamb on 03339999600.

Beverley Budsworth
Administrator
Beverley EI'Iice Budsworth was appointed as Administrator of Preston Guiid' Hall Limited on 4 Jﬁne

2019. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Administrators. The
Administrators acts as agents of the Company and contracts without personal liability.



Preston Guild Hall lelted (In Administration)

The Admlmstrator's Progress Report from 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020

Registered office address

- Company Number

Appointment by

_ Appendix I

Preston Guild HalI.Limited (lh Administrai:ion) ' L
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Cdm‘pany Name- Prestqn Guild Hall Limited

' Pr_eviqus Name(s) | N/A

Prqcéedings . In Adminis‘tration‘_

Court ’ Bi]si‘ness ;nd Property Courts (Manchester)
 Court Reference - 000481 of 2019

‘Date of Appointment:, : © 04 June 2019

Adm